Average number of shares2) No. 180,212 180,571 180,392 181,422 187,709 204,099 209,332

Operating profit or loss/share SEK -0.07 0.30 -0.64 0.67 0.31 1.00 4.34

Earnings after net financial items/shares SEK -0.10 0.28 -0.67 0.64 0.46 1.15 4.26

Earnings after tax/share SEK -0.07 0.18 -0.50 0.47 0.29 0.76 3.12

OPerating cash-flow/share3) SEK -1.25 -0.26 -0.43 -0.23 -0.13 0.50 4.28

Equity/share SEK 8.72 9.76 9.28 9.50 9.33 9.40 9.07

Dividend SEK - - 0.20 0.30 0.30 0.35 0.50

Dividend/equity per share % - - 2.2 3.2 3.2 3.7 5.5

Share price at end of period SEK 7.30 9.95 7.55 8.55 7.45 9.85 7.70

Share price/equity per share Times 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.8

P/E ratio Times Neg 56,1 Neg 18.3 25.3 13.0 2.5

Direct yield4) % - - 2.6 3.5 4.0 3.6 6.5

SHAREDATA1, 5)

1) There are no programs that lead to dilution.
2) The number of shares is given in thousands.
3) Cash-flow after normal investments but excluding strategic investments.
4) Direct yield is calculated in relation to the closing listed price.
5) The years from 2000 and including 2003 have not been recalculated in respect of the IFRS transition. Adjustment should be for IAS 39.

9Rottneros Interim report 2005J A N U A R Y – J U N E

Jan–Jun 2005 Jan–Jun 2004 Fyll year 2004

Opening shareholders’ equity according to local GA AP 1,574 1,717 1,717

Adjusstmend of opening shareholders’ equity in respect of the
IFRS transition (for specification see enclosure)

99

270

270

Opening shareholders’ equity according to IFRS 1,673 1,987 1,987

Dividend -36 -54 -54

Buy-back of company’s own shares - -5 -6

Profit/loss for the year -14 32 -91

Change in hedging reserve for the period/year
reported directly

-65

-204

-161

Translation difference 13 3 -2

Closing shareholders’ equity 1,571 1,759 1,673

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (SEK million)

2005 2004 2003

II I IV III II I IV III II I

Net turnover 596 585 535 583 623 615 571 587 582 640

Operating profit/loss before depreciation 43 12 -31 17 111 12 96 44 57 45

Depreciation -34 -33 -31 -125 -33 -34 -34 -27 -27 -29

Operating profit/loss 9 -21 -62 -108 77 -22 62 17 30 16

Net financial items -2 -3 -3 -0 -2 -2 1 0 -7 -1

Profit/loss after financial items 7 -24 -65 -107 76 -25 63 18 23 15

Tax -6 9 17 33 -22 3 -13 -5 -5 -7

Profit/loss after tax 1 -15 -48 -74 53 -21 49 13 18 8

Pulp production, 1,000 tonnes 157.1 151.1 163.0 155.0 171.4 167.4 166.7 155.6 163.5 153.3

Pulp deliveries, 1,000 tonnes 162.9 162.3 149.3 149.0 157.2 169.5 157.3 160.7 149.5 173.7

Sawn timber production, 1,000 m3 - 1.3 6.8 7.1 14.0 13.5 12.4 10.7 12.3 10.5

Sawn timber deliveries, 1,000 m3 - 10.3 9.5 13.4 12.5 11.3 10.2 10.5 11.6 10.3

QUARTERLY DATA (SEK million)

2005 2004 2004

II I IV III II I Full year

Net turnover by segment

Pulp 594 569 519 559 601 593 2,272

Sawn timber 2 16 16 24 22 22 84

Total net turnover 596 585 535 583 623 615 2,356

Operating profit/loss by segment

Pulp 2 -24 -28 -65 80 -20 -33

Sawn timber 7 3 -33 -43 -3 -2 -81

Total operating profit/loss 9 -21 -61 -108 77 -22 -114

Operating margin by segment

Pulp 0.3 -4.2 -5.4 -11.6 13.3 -3.4 -1.5

Sawn timber 350.0 18.8 -206.3 -179.2 -13.6 -9.1 -96.4

Total operating margin 1.5 -3.6 -11.4 -18.5 12.4 -3.6 -4.8

Rottneros Interim report 200510 J A N U A R Y – J U N E

SIX YEAR REVIEW 3)

1) Source: Pix/Market Pulse
2) Source: Swedish central bank yearly average
3)  The years from 2000 and including 2003 have not been recalculated in respect of IFRS. Adjustment should be made for IAS 39.

Discontinued operations June 2005 Timber June 2005 proforma

Fixed assets 1,423 2 1,421

Current assets 1,317 15 1,302

Total assets 2,740 17 2,723

Shareholders’ equity 1,571 14 1,557

Liabilities 1,169 3 1,166

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,740 17 2,723

Jan–Jun 2005 Jan–Jun 2004 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Key indicators that effect turnover

Pulp price NBSK, USD 1)  629 612 617 524 463 540 681

USD/SEK 2)  7.13 7.47 7.35 8.09 9.72 10.33 9.17

Pulp price NBSK, SEK  4,479 4,570 4,532 4,235 4,500 5,581 6,245

Rottneros’ deliveries, tonnes  325,200 326,700 625,000 641,100 630,500 592,800 656,500

Turnover and income, SEK million

Net turnover  1,181 1,238 2,356 2,380 2,494 2,741 3,385

Profit/loss before depreciation  55 122 109 239 170 292 1,020

Depreciation  -67 -67 -223 -117 -113 -87 -112

Operating profit/loss after depreciation -12 55 -114 122 57 205 908

[…]

Shareholders’ equity  1,571 1,759 1,673 1,717 1,706 1,771 1,899

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities  183 35 186 42 6 - -

Long-term non interest-bearing liabilities 166 300 174 158 143 153 125

Current interest-bearing liabilities  372 11 56 6 2 - -

Current non interest-bearing liabilities 448 531 479 414 516 487 601

Balance sheet total  2,740 2,636 2,568 2,332 2,373 2,411 2,625

Financial ratios

Operating margin  % -1.1 4.4 -4.9 5.1 2.3 7.5 26.8

Profit margin  % -1.5 4.1 -5.2 4.8 3.5 8.6 26.4

Return on capital employed  % Neg 9 Neg 7 5 12 52

Return on wquity after full tax  % Neg 5 Neg 5 3 8 40

Equity/assets ratio  % 57 67 65 73 72 73 72

Debt/equity ratio  Times 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.0 - 0.0 0.0

Interest cover  Times Neg 13.0 Neg 18.2 29.4 79.3 100.1

Other

Capital expenditure SEK m 148 76 283 193 244 183 85

Average no. of employees  821 849 835 857 860 878 890

11Rottneros Interim report 2005J A N U A R Y – J U N E

ENCLOSURES
ENCLOSURE 1 – RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS
AT 1 JANUARY 2004 (SEK million)

ENCLOSURE 2 – RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT/LOSS AND
EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2004 (SEK million)

1 Jan 2004 acc to
local GAAP

IFRS transition 1 Jan 2004 acc
to IFRS

Fixed assets 1,249 158 1,407

Inventories 388 - 388

Current receivables 443 236 679

Liquid funds   252   -   252

Total assets 2,332 394 2,726

Shareholders’ equity 1,717 270 1,987

Longterm liabilities

  Interest-bearing 42 - 42

  Non interest-bearing 158 112 270

Current liabilities

  Interest-bearing 6 - 6

  Non interest-bearing   409   12   421

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,332 394 2,726

Jan–Dec 2004 acc to
local GAAP

IFRS transition Jan–Dec 2004 acc
to IFRS

Net turnover 2,356 0 2,356

Change in inventories, finished goods 85 0 85

Other operationg income 225 -7 218

Total income 2,666 -7 2,659

Raw materials and comsumables -1,439 -6 -1,445

Other external costs -643 0 -643

Personnel costs -439 0 -439

Depreciation -223 0 -223

Other operation costs -23 0 -23

Total operating costs -2,767 -6 -2,773

Operating income -101 -13 -114

Financial items -7 0 -7

Income after net financial items -108 -13 -121

Tax on income for the year 27 3 30

Net profit/loss after tax -81 -10 -91

No. of shares at beginning of period 1) 180,722 - 180,722

No. of company’s own shares bought back 1) 510 - 510

No. of shares at end of period 1) 180,212 - 180,212

Average no. of shares 1) 180,392 - 180,392

Earnings after tax/share (SEK) 2) -0.45 -0.05 -0.50

31 dec 2004 enl lokala
redovisn.principer

Effekt av övergången
till IFRS

31 dec 2004
enl IFRS

Fixed assets 1,307 44 1,351

Inventories 485 - 485

Current receivables 440 135 575

Liquid funds   157   -   157

Total assets 2,389 179 2,568

Shareholders’ equity 1,574 99 1,673

Longterm liabilities

  Interest-bearing 186 - 186

  Non interest-bearing 133 41 174

Current liabilities

  Interest-bearing 56 - 56

  Non interest-bearing   440   39   479

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,389 179 2,568

1) The number of shares is given in thousands.
2) There are no programs that lead to dilution.

Rottneros Interim report 200512 J A N U A R Y – J U N E

ENCLOSURE 3 – RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT/LOSS AND EQUITY AS AT 30 JUNE 2004 (SEK million)

Jan–Jun 2004 acc to
local GAAP

IFRS transition Jan–Jun 2004 acc
to IFRS

Apr–Jun 2004 acc to
local GAAP

IFRS transition Apr–Jun 2004 acc
to IFRS

Net turnover 1,238 0 1,238 623 - 623

Change in inventories, finished goods 42 0 42 49 - 49

Other operating income 122 -35 87 60 7 67

Total income 1,402 -35 1,367 732 7 739

Raw materials and consumables -720 9 -711 -358 6 -352

Other external costs -301 0 -301 -154 - -154

Personnel costs -224 0 -224 -119 - -119

Depreciation -67 0 -67 -33 - -33

Other operating costs -7 0 -7 -2 - -2

Total operating costs -1,319 9 -1,310 -666 6 -660

Operating income 83 -26 57 66 13 79

Financial items -4 0 -4 -2 - -2

Income after net financial items 79 -26 53 64 13 77

Tax on income for the year -27 8 -19 -19 -3 -22

Net profit/loss after tax 52 -18 34 45 10 55

No. of shares at beginning of period1) 180,722 - 180,722 180,722 - 180,722

No. of company’s own shares
bought back 1)

510 - 510 510 - 510

No. of shares at end of period 1) 180,212 - 180,212 180,212 - 180,212

Average no. of shares 1) 180,571 - 180,571 180,420 - 180,420

Earnings after tax/share (SEK) 2) 0.29 -0.11 0.18 0.25 0.05 0.30

1) The number of shares is given in thousands.
2) There are no programs that lead to dilution.

30 June 2004 acc
to local GAAP

IFRS transition 30 June 2004
acc to IFRS

Fixed assets 1,254 88 1,342

Inventories 460 - 460

Current receivables 516 168 684

Liquid funds   150   -   150

Total assets 2,380 256 2,636

Shareholders’ equity 1,713 46 1,759

Longterm liabilities

 Interest-bearing 35 - 35

 Non interest-bearing 190 110 300

Current liabilities

 Interest-bearing 11 - 11

 Non interest-bearing   431   100   531

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,380 256 2,636

Rottneros, with its origins in the 1600s, is a non-in-
tegrated fl exible supplier of customised, high-quality
paper pulp. Through continuous product development,
high delivery reliability, technical support and service,
Rottneros is able to adapt to satisfy its demanding
customers.
 Rottneros has a total production capacity of more
than 700,000 tonnes of pulp per year produced at
fi ve mills in Sweden and Spain, making the Group
one of the ten biggest suppliers of market pulp in the
world. Increasingly intensive product development
in accordance with customers’ demands should lead